
Regular Board Meeting
Tuesday, October 17, 2023 6:30 PM
Addison Public Library - Large Meeting Room 1st floor, 4 Friendship Plaza, 
Addison, IL 60101

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval of the Agenda

5. Public Comment

6. PRESENTATION: SCARCE Earth Flag Recertification

7. PRESENTATION: Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Financial 
Report

8. Treasurer's Report

9. Consent Agenda

9.A. Approval of Minutes

9.B. Approval of Bills & Disbursements

10. Reports

10.A. Director & Staff Reports

10.B. Statistics

10.C. Friends of the Library Report

11. New Business

11.A. ACTION ITEM: FY23 Annual Financial Report

11.B. ACTION ITEM: 2023 Tax Levy

11.C. ACTION ITEM: Employee Health Savings 
Account Contributions for 2024

11.D. ACTION ITEM: Library Building Project

11.E. ACTION ITEM: 2024 Library Closure Dates

11.F. Discussion Item: Serving our Public 4.0 - 
Chapters 10-13 review

12. Closed Session (if needed)

13. Correspondence & Announcements

13.A. Library News



13.B. Patron Comment Cards

14. Additional Discussion

15. Adjournment



 

 

 

 

 

 
Tuesday, October 17, 2023 

Regular Board Meeting 

6:30 PM 

Addison Public Library - Large Meeting Room 1st floor 

4 Friendship Plaza 

Addison, IL 60101 

 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Approval of the Agenda 

5. Public Comment 

6. PRESENTATION: SCARCE Earth Flag Recertification 

7. PRESENTATION: Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Financial Report 

8. Treasurer's Report 

9. Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of Minutes 

B. Approval of Bills & Disbursements 

10. Reports 

A. Director & Staff Reports 

B. Statistics 

C. Friends of the Library Report 

11. New Business 

A. ACTION ITEM: FY23 Annual Financial Report 

B. ACTION ITEM: 2023 Tax Levy 

C. ACTION ITEM: Employee Health Savings Account Contributions for 2024 

D. ACTION ITEM: Library Building Project 

E. ACTION ITEM: 2024 Library Closure Dates 

F. Discussion Item: Serving our Public 4.0 - Chapters 10-13 review  

12. Closed Session (if needed) 

13. Correspondence & Announcements 

A. Library News 

B. Patron Comment Cards 

14. Additional Discussion 

15. Adjournment 

 



 

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

ADDISON, ILLINOIS 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023 



ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

ADDISON, ILLINOIS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

 

Page(s) 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT .................................................................... 1-4 

 

GENERAL PURPOSE EXTERNAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis .................................................................. MD&A 1-5 

 

 Basic Financial Statements 

 

  Government-Wide Financial Statements 

 

   Statement of Net Position ............................................................................... 5 

 

   Statement of Activities ................................................................................... 6 

 

  Fund Financial Statements 

 

   Governmental Funds 

 

    Balance Sheet ............................................................................................ 7 

 

    Reconciliation of Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to  

      the Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position ............... 8 

 

    Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances .... 9 

 

    Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues,  

      Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental  

      Funds to the Statement of Activities ....................................................... 10 

 

  Notes to Financial Statements ............................................................................. 11-26 

 

 Required Supplementary Information 

 

  Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

    Fund Balance - Budget and Actual 

   General Fund .................................................................................................. 27 

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

   Schedule of Employer Contributions ............................................................. 28 

   Schedule of the Library’s Proportionate Share of the  

     Net Pension Liability  ................................................................................... 29 

  Notes to Required Supplementary Information .................................................. 30 



ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

ADDISON, ILLINOIS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued) 

 

 

 

Page(s) 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA 

 

 General Fund 

  Schedule of Expenditures - Budget and Actual .................................................. 31-32 

 Capital Projects Fund 

  Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

    Fund Balance - Budget and Actual ................................................................... 33 

 Schedule of Restrictions of Fund Balance for Special Levies ................................. 34 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 

 Property Tax Assessed Valuations, Rates, Extensions, and Collections 

   Last Ten Levy Years .............................................................................................. 35-36 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 



 

 

1415 West Diehl Road, Suite 400 

Naperville, IL 60563 

630.566.8400 

 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

Members of the Public Library Board 

Addison Public Library 

Addison, Illinois 

 

 

Opinions 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each 

major fund of the Addison Public Library (the Library) as of and for the year ended April 30, 2023, 

and the related notes to financial statements, which collectively comprise the Library’s basic 

financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the basic financial statements, present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 

financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Addison Public Library, 

as of April 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position, thereof for the year then ended 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under these standards are further described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 

required to be independent of the Library and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 

includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 

and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Library’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including 

any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 

assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 

always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 

audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 

those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal control. Accordingly, 

no such opinion is expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Library’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 

control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Matters 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and the required supplementary information listed in the table 

of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although 

not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 

statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain 

limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 

about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 

management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other knowledge we 

obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 

any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 

evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 

collectively comprise the Library’s basic financial statements. The supplemental data is presented 

for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The 

supplemental data is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relate directly to 

the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 

 

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 

financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 

financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 

opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 

statements as a whole. 

 

We also previously audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America, financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 

Library as of and for the year ended April 30, 2022, and we expressed unmodified opinions on those 

basic financial statements. The audit was conducted for purposes of forming an opinion on the basic 

financial statements as a whole. The schedules of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 

balance - budget and actual for each fund and the schedules of expenditures - budget and actual with 

comparative actual is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 

basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 

from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 2022 

basic financial statements. 
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The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of those basic 

financial statements and certain additional procedures including comparing and reconciling such 

information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 

financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves and other additional procedures 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 

opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 

statements from which it has been derived. 

 

Other Information 

 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 

information comprises the supplementary information but does not include the basic financial 

statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not 

cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 

the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 

information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

 

 

 

Naperville, Illinois  

September 21, 2023 
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GENERAL PURPOSE EXTERNAL 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Introduction 
 
This discussion and analysis of the Addison Public Library’s financial performance provides a 
narrative overview of the Library’s financial activities for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2023.  
Readers are encouraged to consider the information presented in conjunction with the financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Library exceeded its 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources at the close of the most recent fiscal 
year by $22,072,268.  Of this amount, $18,705,724 in unrestricted funds may 
be used to meet the Library’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

 

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the Library’s governmental funds 
reported an ending fund balance of $19,273,714. Of this amount, 
$15,796,094 is committed for capital projects, $39,788 is nonspendable for 
pre-paid items in FY2022 and $3,300,713 in unrestricted funds is available for 
spending at the Library’s discretion.  $137,119 is restricted for special levies. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The Library’s basic financial statements include three components: 

1. Government-wide financial statements 
2. Fund financial statements 
3. Notes to the financial statements 

This dual focus on both the Library as a whole (government-wide) and the major individual 
funds allows the reader to broaden the basis for comparison (year-to-year or government to 
government) and enhances the Library’s accountability. 
 
Government wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the Library’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  There are two 
government-wide financial statements: The Statement of Net Position and The Statement of 
Activities. 
 
The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Library’s assets, deferred 
outflows and liabilities and deferred inflows, with the difference between the two reported as 
net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of 
whether the financial position of the Library is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Library’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  
  



 

(See independent auditor’s report) 
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Fund financial statements tell how services were paid for as well as what remains for future 
spending. Fund financial statements also report the Library’s operations in more detail than the 
government-wide financial statements. 
 
Notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential for a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
Financial Analysis 
 
As noted above, net position may serve, over time, as a useful indicator of a government’s 
financial position.  The following table indicates that in the case of the Addison Public Library, 
assets exceed liabilities by $22,072,268.  A large portion of the Library’s net position reflects its 
investment in capital assets (e.g. building, books, furniture and fixtures, equipment, and 
improvements).  The Library uses these capital assets to provide services to our patrons and 
consequently these assets are not available to liquidate liabilities or for future spending.   
 
For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Library’s net position increased by $976,824. 
A complete comparative analysis is presented below.   
 

Table 1 
Statement of Net Position 
April 30, 2022 and 2023 

 
   2022 2023 
     
Current and Other Assets  $ 24,932,251 25,411,163 
Capital Assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation 

  
$ 3,175,120 3,063,494 

Capital Assets, not being 
depreciated 

 $ - 267,744 

Deferred Outflows  $ 231,272 891,558 
Total Assets and Deferred 
Outflows  

 $ 28,338,643 29,663,959 

     
Current Liabilities  $ 141,687 255,815 

Noncurrent Liabilities   $ 163,239 1,409,275 
Deferred Inflows   $ 6,938,273 5,896,601 
Total Liabilities and Deferred 
Inflows 

 $ 7,243,199 7,561,691 

     
Net Position:     
Net investment in capital assets  $ 3,175,120 3,229,425 
Restricted for special levies  $ 241,160 137,119 
Unrestricted   $ 17,679,164 18,705,724 
Total Net Position  $ 21,095,444 22,072,268 



 

(See independent auditor’s report) 
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Governmental Activities 
 
The governmental activities of the Library reflect the Library’s basic services, including materials 
collections, reference and reader’s services, programming, interlibrary loan and outreach 
services.  The following table summarizes the revenues and expenses of the Library’s 
governmental activities for fiscal years ended 2022 and 2023.   
 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Position 

Year ended April 30, 2022 and 2023 
    
   2022 2023 

Revenues     
   Program Revenues     
           Fines and Fees  $ 26,379 28,265 
           Intergovernmental  $ 62,901 52,858 
   General Revenues     
           Property Taxes  $ 5,655,824 5,783,332 
           Investment Income  $ (436,644) 229,951 

           Miscellaneous  $ 21,910 20,374 

     
Total Revenues  $ 5,330,370 6,114,780 
     
Expenses     
        Culture and Recreation  $ 4,724,036 5,137,956 

     
Total Expenses  $ 4,724,036 5,137,956 

     
     
Change in Net Position  $ 606,334 976,824 
     
Total Net Position, May 1  $ 20,489,110 21,095,444 
     

     
Total Net Position, April 30  $ 21,095,444 22,072,268 

 
Governmental Funds Analysis 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the Library had an overall excess of revenue over 
expenditures. 
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Table 3 
Statement of General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 

Year ended April 30, 2022 and 2023 
 

   2022 2023 

Revenues     

          Taxes  $ 5,655,824 5,783,332 

          Fines and Fees  $ 26,379 28,265 

          Intergovernmental  $ 62,901 52,858 

          Investment Income  $ (429,752) 194,841 

          Miscellaneous  $ 21,910 20,374 

     
 Total $ 5,337,262 6,079,670 

     

Expenditures     

          Salaries and Benefits  $ 3,200,361 3,278,612 

          Library Materials  $ 642,622 634,830 

          All Other Operating Expenditures*   $ 933,743 962,711 

     

 Total $ 4,776,726 4,876,153 

  
 *Building insurance, general office and facility supplies, processing costs, audit, utilities, 

  professional fees, contractual services, program expenses, automation/technology, etc. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The Library’s investment in capital assets for governmental activities on April 30, 2022, net of 
$2,229,048 of accumulated depreciation, was $3,175,120. 
 
The Library’s investment in capital assets for governmental activities on April 30, 2023, net of 
$2,399,612 of accumulated depreciation, was $3,331,238 
 

Table 4 
Capital Assets 

Year ended April 30, 2022 and 2023 

 
   2022 2023 

Assets     

               Construction in Progress  $ - 267,744 

               Buildings and Improvements  $ 1,049,126 1,060,653 

               Operating Equipment  $ 3,179,144 3,232,802 

               Office Equipment  $ 1,175,898 1,169,651 

               Less – Accumulated Depreciation  $ (2,229,048) (2,399,612) 

     

               TOTAL (net of depreciation)  $ 3,175,120 3,331,238 

 
See Note 4 in the notes to the financial statements for additional capital asset information.  



 

(See independent auditor’s report) 
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Table 5 
General Fund Balances 

Year ended April 30, 2022 and 2023 

 
  2023 Original 

Budget  
2023 Final 

Budget  2023 Actual  2022 Actual 
Revenues         

  Taxes $ 5,684,880  5,684,880  5,783,332  5,655,824 

 Intergovernmental $ 45,000  45,000  52,858  62,901 

   Fines and Fees $ 27,800  27,800  28,265  26,379 

   Interest Income $ 500  500  194,841  (429,752) 

   Miscellaneous $ 4,000  4,000  20,374  21,910 
         

Total Revenues $ 5,762,180  5,762,180  6,079,670  5,337,262 

         
         
Expenditures         
   Culture & 
Recreation 

$ 
5,856,283  5,856,283  4,876,153  4,776,726 

         
Total Expenditures $ 5,856,283  5,856,283  4,876,153  4,776,726 
         
Excess 
(Deficiency) 
of Revenues over 
Expenditures 

 
 
$ 

(94,103)  (94,103)  1,203,517  560,536 
 
Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 

 

       
   Transfers (Out) $ -  -  (3,500,000)  (500,000) 
 
Total other 
financing sources 
(uses) 

 

       
 $ -  -  (3,500,000)  (500,000) 
         
         
     
                         Fund Balance (beginning, as reported) $5,774,103   
     
                         Fund Balance (ending) $3,477,620   

         

 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Addison Public Library’s 
finances.  Questions and comments concerning any information provided in this report should be 
addressed to Mary Medjo Me Zengue, Director, Addison Public Library, 4 Friendship Plaza, 
Addison, Illinois, 60101. 

 



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Governmental

Activities

ASSETS

Cash and investments 19,489,542$     

Receivables (net of allowance where applicable)

Property taxes 5,828,974         

Prepaid expenses 39,788              

Due from other governments 52,859              

Capital assets not being depreciated 267,744            

Capital assets being depreciated (net of accumulated depreciation) 3,063,494         

Total assets 28,742,401       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension related items - IMRF 891,558            

Total deferred outflows of resources 891,558            

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 29,633,959       

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 195,727            

Accrued payroll 60,088              

Noncurrent liabilities

Due in less than one year 24,324              

Due in more than one year 1,384,951         

Total liabilities 1,665,090         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred revenue - property taxes 5,828,974         

Pension related items - IMRF 67,627              

Total deferred inflows of resources 5,896,601         

NET POSITION

Invested in capital assets 3,229,425         

Restricted for special levies 137,119            

Unrestricted 18,705,724       

TOTAL NET POSITION 22,072,268$     

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

April 30, 2023

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Change in

Net Position

Operating Capital

Charges Grants and Grants and Governmental

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions Activities

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental Activities

Culture and recreation 5,137,956$      28,265$           52,858$           -$                (5,056,833)$     

TOTAL PRIMARY

  GOVERNMENT 5,137,956$      28,265$           52,858$           -$                (5,056,833)       

General Revenues

   Taxes

      Property and replacement 5,783,332        

  Investment income 229,951           

  Miscellaneous 20,374             

          Total 6,033,657        

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 976,824           

NET POSITION, MAY 1 21,095,444      

NET POSITION, APRIL 30 22,072,268$    

Program Revenues

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

 STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Capital

General Projects Total

Cash and investments 3,591,635$     15,897,907$   19,489,542$   

Property taxes receivable 5,828,974       -                  5,828,974       

Prepaid items 39,788            -                  39,788            

Due from other governments 52,859            -                  52,859            

TOTAL ASSETS 9,513,256$     15,897,907$   25,411,163$   

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 93,914$          101,813$        195,727$        

Accrued payroll 60,088            -                  60,088            

Total liabilities 154,002          101,813          255,815          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 5,828,974       -                  5,828,974       

Unavailable revenue - grants 52,660            -                  52,660            

Total deferred inflows of resources 5,881,634       -                  5,881,634       

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable in form - prepaid items 39,788            -                  39,788            

Restricted for special levies 137,119          -                  137,119          

Committed for capital projects -                        15,796,094 15,796,094     

Unrestricted, unassigned

General Fund         3,300,713 -                  3,300,713       

Total fund balances 3,477,620       15,796,094     19,273,714     

                                                                                                                                                                              

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS

  OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 9,513,256$     15,897,907$   25,411,163$   

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS

OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

ASSETS

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

BALANCE SHEET

April 30, 2023

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 19,273,714$   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the

  statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not

  financial resources and, therefore, are not reported

  in the governmental funds 3,331,238       

Grant revenue appropriated by the state, but not yet

  issued to the local government are reported as deferred

  revenues at the fund level, but on the government-wide 

  level they are reported as revenues 52,660            

Deferred outflows of resources related to the Library's 

  participation in IMRF are not financial resources and, 

  therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds 891,558          

Deferred inflows of resources related to the Library's 

  participation in IMRF are not financial resources and, 

  therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds (67,627)           

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the 

  current period and, therefore, are not  reported in the 

  governmental funds

Net pension liability - IMRF (1,247,115)      

Compensated absences are not a current liability and,

   therefore, is not reported in the governmental funds (162,160)         

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 22,072,268$   

April 30, 2023

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

RECONCILIATION OF FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES IN THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Capital

General Projects Total

REVENUES

Taxes 5,783,332$      -$                5,783,332$      

Intergovernmental 52,858             -                  52,858             

Fines and fees 28,265             -                  28,265             

Investment income 194,841           35,110             229,951           

Miscellaneous 20,374             -                  20,374             

Total revenues         6,079,670              35,110 6,114,780        

EXPENDITURES

Culture and recreation 4,876,153        286,244           5,162,397        

Total expenditures         4,876,153 286,244           5,162,397        

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 1,203,517        (251,134)         952,383           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in -                  3,500,000        -                  

Transfers (out) (3,500,000)      -                  -                  

Total other financing sources (uses) (3,500,000)      3,500,000        -                  

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (2,296,483)      3,248,866        952,383           

FUND BALANCES, MAY 1 5,774,103        12,547,228      18,321,331      

FUND BALANCES, APRIL 30 3,477,620$      15,796,094$   19,273,714$   

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

 CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - 

  TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 952,383$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities

  are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures; however, they

  are capitalized and depreciated in the statement of activities 914,102          

Depreciation in the statement of activities does not require the use of

  current financial resources and, therefore, is not reported as expenditures 

  in governmental funds (757,984)         

The change in deferred outflows for the Illinois Municipal Retirement 

  Fund is reported as an expense on the statement of activities 660,286          

The change in deferred inflows for the Illinois Municipal Retirement 

  Fund is reported as an expense on the statement of activities 1,235,765       

The change in the net pension liability is reported as an expense on

  the statement of activities (2,028,807)      

The change in compensated absences is shown as a functional expense

  on the statement of activities 1,079              

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 976,824$        

FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 
ADDISON, ILLINOIS 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
April 30, 2023 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
 The financial statements of the Addison Public Library (the Library) have been prepared in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
as applied to government units (hereinafter referred to generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP)). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 
reporting principles. The more significant of the Library’s accounting policies are 
described below. 

 
 a. Reporting Entity 
 
  The Library is a municipal corporation governed by an elected president and 

six-member board of trustees. As required by GAAP, these financial statements 
present the Library and any existing component units. Currently, the Library does 
not have any component units and based on criteria of GASB Statement No. 61, The 
Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus - an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 
and No. 34, the Library has been determined not to be a component unit of the 
Village of Addison, Illinois (the Village). 

 
  The Library has determined that the Friends of the Addison Public Library (the 

Friends) meets the requirements of GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether 
Certain Organizations Are Component Units, an Amendment of GASB Statement 14, 
and GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity - Omnibus. However, 
the Friends is not significant to the Library and, therefore, is not included in this 
report. 

 
 b. Fund Accounting 
 
  The accounts of the Library are organized and operated on the basis of funds. A fund 

is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. 
Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to 
aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and 
contractual provisions. The minimum number of funds are maintained consistent 
with legal and managerial requirements. 

 
  Funds are classified as governmental funds. 
 
  Governmental funds are used to account for all or most of a government’s general 

activities, including the acquisition or construction of capital assets (capital projects 
funds). The General Fund is used to account for all activities of the general 
government not accounted for in some other fund. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
 c. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
  The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the 

statement of activities) report information on all of the activities of the Library. The 
effect of material interfund activity has been eliminated from these statements. 
Governmental activities are normally supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues. 

 
  The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a 

given function, segment, or program are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses 
are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program 
revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or 
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or 
segment and (2) grants and standard revenues that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 

 
  Separate financial statements are provided for major governmental funds. 
 
  The Library reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

The General Fund is the Library’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all 
financial resources of the Library, except those accounted for in another fund. 

 
The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for capital asset acquisitions. 

 
 d. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
  The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred. Grants and similar items 
are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 
provider have been met. 

 
  Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial 

resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under 
the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible 
to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available). “Measurable” 
means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay 
liabilities of the current period, usually 60 days. The Library recognizes property 
taxes when they become both measurable and available or earned in the year 
intended to finance. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is 
incurred. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

 d. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

  (Continued) 

 

  Those revenues susceptible to accrual are property taxes and interest revenue. Fine 

revenue is not susceptible to accrual because generally it is not measurable until 

received in cash. The Library reports unavailable/deferred revenue and unearned 

revenue on its financial statements. Unavailable/deferred revenues arise when a 

potential revenue does not meet the measurable and available or earned criteria for 

recognition in the current period. Unearned revenues arise when resources are 

received by the Library before it has a legal claim to them, as when grant monies are 

received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods, 

when both revenue recognition criteria are met, or when the Library has a legal claim 

to the resources, the deferred inflow for unavailable/deferred revenue or the liability 

for unearned revenue is removed from the financial statements and revenue is 

recognized. 

 

 e. Investments 

 

  Investments are stated at fair value. 

 

  Investments with a maturity of less than one year when purchased, non-negotiable 

certificates of deposit and other nonparticipating investments are stated at cost or 

amortized cost. Investments with a maturity greater than one year when purchased 

and all investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be 

received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 

between market participants at the measurement date. 

 

 f. Capital Assets 

 

  Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, are reported in the 

applicable governmental columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital 

assets are defined by the Library as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than 

$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at 

historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital 

assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. 

 

  The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value or service 

capacity of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

 f. Capital Assets (Continued) 

 

  Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 

constructed. Property, plant, and equipment is depreciated using the straight-line 

method over the following estimated useful lives: 

 

Assets  Years 

   

Building improvements  5-40 

Operating equipment  3-5 

Office equipment  5-30 

 

 g. Prepaid Items/Expenses 

 

  Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond the date of 

this report are recorded as prepaid items/expenses, if any. 

 

 h. Compensated Absences 

 

  Vested or accumulated vacation leave, including related Social Security and 

Medicare, that is owed to retirees or terminated employees, is reported as 

expenditure and a fund liability of the governmental fund that will pay it in the fund 

financial statements. Vested or accumulated vacation leave of governmental 

activities at the government-wide level is recorded as an expense and liability as the 

benefits accrue to active employees. 

 

 i. Interfund Transactions 

 

  Interfund services transactions are accounted for as revenues or expenditures. 

Transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund for expenditures initially made 

from it that are properly applicable to another fund, are recorded as expenditures in 

the reimbursing fund and as reductions of expenditures in the fund that is 

reimbursed. 

 

  All other interfund transactions, except interfund services transactions and 

reimbursements, are reported as transfers. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

 j. Fund Balances/Net Position 

 

  In the fund financial statements, governmental funds can report nonspendable fund 

balance for amounts that are either not spendable in form or legally for contractually 

required to be maintained intact. Restrictions of fund balance are reported for amounts 

constrained by legal restrictions from outside parties for use for a specific purpose, or 

externally imposed by outside entities. None of the restricted fund balance result from 

enabling legislation adopted by the Library. Committed fund balance is constrained by 

formal actions of the Library’s Board of Trustees, which is considered the Library’s 

highest level of decision-making authority. Formal actions include resolutions and 

ordinances approved by the Library’s Board of Trustees. Assigned fund balance 

represents amounts constrained by the Library’s intent to use them for a specific 

purpose. The authority to assign fund balance has been delegated to the Library 

Director by the Library Board of Trustees. Any residual fund balance in the General 

Fund or deficit fund balance in other funds is reported as unassigned. 

 

  The Library’s flow of funds assumption prescribes that the funds with the highest level 

of constraint are expended first. If restricted or unrestricted funds are available for 

spending, the restricted funds are spent first. Additionally, if different levels of 

unrestricted funds are available for spending, the Library considered committed funds 

to be expended first following by assigned and then unassigned funds. 

 

  In the government-wide financial statements, restricted net position is legally restricted 

by outside parties for a specific purpose. None of the net position is restricted as a result 

of enabling legislation adopted by the Library. Net investment in capital assets, 

represents the book value of capital assets less any long-term debt principal outstanding 

issued to construct capital assets. 

 

 k. Accounting Estimates 

 

  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management 

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 

statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during the 

reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

 l. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

 

  In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate 

section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, 

deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net assets that applies to a 

future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 

(expense/expenditure) until then. In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial 

position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This 

separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 

acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized 

as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 

 

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

 

 The Library categorizes the fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy 

established by GAAP. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the 

fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 

assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are 

significant unobservable inputs. 

 

 The Library maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds. 

Each fund’s portion of this pool is displayed on the financial statements as “cash and 

investments.” 

 

 Deposits and Investments 

 

 The Library’s investment policy authorizes the Library to invest in all investments allowed 

by Illinois Compiled Statutes. These include deposits/investments in insured commercial 

banks, savings and loan institutions, obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, 

insured credit union shares, money market mutual funds with portfolios of securities issued 

or guaranteed by the United States Government or agreements to repurchase these same 

obligations, repurchase agreements, short-term commercial paper rated within the three 

highest classifications by at least two standard rating services, and the Illinois Metropolitan 

Investment Fund (IMET), a not-for-profit investment trust formed pursuant to the Illinois 

Municipal Code and managed by a Board of Trustees elected from the participating 

members. IMET is not registered with the SEC as an investment company. Investments in 

IMET are valued at IMET’s share price, the price for which the investment could be sold. 

The Library’s investment policy does limit its deposits to financial institutions that are 

members of the FDIC system and are capable of posting collateral for amounts in excess of 

FDIC insurance. Investments in IMET are valued at IMET’s share price, the price for 

which the investment could be sold. 
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

 

 Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

 

 The Illinois Public Treasurers’ Investment Pool, known as The Illinois Funds, operates as a 

qualified external investment pool in accordance with the criteria established in GASB 

Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment Pools and Pool Participants, and thus, 

reports all investments at amortized cost rather than fair value. The investment in The 

Illinois Funds by participants is also reported at amortized cost. The Illinois Funds does not 

have any limitations or restrictions on participant withdrawals. The Illinois Treasurer’s 

Office issues a separate financial report for The Illinois Funds which may be obtained by 

contacting the Administrative Office at Illinois Business Center, 400 West Monroe Street, 

Suite 401, Springfield, Illinois 62704. 

 

 It is the policy of the Library to invest its funds in a manner which will provide the highest 

investment return with the maximum security while meeting the daily cash flow demands 

of the Library and conforming to all state and local statutes governing the investment of 

public funds, using the “prudent person” standard for managing the overall portfolio. The 

primary objectives of the policy are, in order of priority, legality, safety of principal, 

liquidity, and rate of return. 

 

 Deposits with Financial Institutions 

 

 Custodial credit risk for deposits with financial institutions is the risk that in the event of 

bank failure, the Library’s deposits may not be returned to it. The Library’s investment 

policy requires pledging of collateral for all bank balances in excess of federal depository 

insurance, at an amount not less than 110% of the fair market value of the funds secured, 

with the collateral held by the Library or an independent third party and evidenced by a 

safekeeping agreement. 

 

 Investments 

 

 The following table presents the investments and maturities of the Library’s debt securities 

as of April 30, 2023: 

 
  Investment Maturities (in Years) 

Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 6-10 Greater than 10 

      

IMET $ 166,739 $ - $ 166,739 $ - $ - 

U.S. agency obligations   6,997,739   2,047,425   4,950,314   -   - 

U.S. Treasury notes   3,711,173   2,896,070   815,103   -   - 

Negotiable CDs   3,506,324   3,033,466   472,858   -   - 

      

TOTAL $ 14,381,975 $ 7,976,961 $ 6,405,014 $ - $ - 
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
 Investments (Continued) 
 
 Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value 

of an investment. In accordance with its investment policy, the Library limits its exposure 
to interest rate risk by structuring the portfolio to provide liquidity for short and long-term 
cash flow needs while providing a reasonable rate of return based on the current market. 

 
 The Library has the following recurring fair value measurements as of April 30, 2023. The 

U.S. Treasury notes are valued using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
(Level 1 inputs). U.S. agency obligations and negotiable certificates for deposit are valued 
using quoted matrix pricing models (Level 2 inputs). 

 
 Credit risk is the risk that the issuer of a debt security will not pay its par value upon 

maturity. The Library limits its exposure to credit risk by primarily investing in external 
investment pools and U.S. agency obligations. The Illinois Funds and IMET are rated 
AAA. The U.S. agency obligations are rated AA+, and negotiable CD’s are not rated. 

 
 Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 

counterparty to the investment, the Library will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments that are in possession of an outside party. The Library’s investment policy 
does not address this risk. The Illinois Funds and IMET are not subject to custodial credit 
risk. 

 
 Concentration of credit risk is the risk that the Library has a high percentage of its 

investments invested in one type of investment. The Library’s investment policy requires 
diversification of investments to avoid unreasonable risk. No financial institution shall hold 
investments greater than 50% of its capital stock and surplus. 

 
3. RECEIVABLES - TAXES 
 
 Property taxes for 2022 attach as an enforceable lien on January 1, 2022 on property values 

assessed as of the same date. Taxes are levied by December 31 of the subsequent fiscal 
year (by passage of a Tax Levy Ordinance). Tax bills are prepared by the County and 
issued on or about May 1, 2023 and are payable in two installments, on or about June 1, 
2023 and September 1, 2023. The County collects such taxes and remits them periodically. 
As the 2022 tax levy is collected to fund the expenditures for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, 
these taxes are deferred as of April 30, 2023. 

 
 The 2023 tax levy, which attached as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1, 

2023, has not been recorded as a receivable as of April 30, 2023, as the tax has not yet 
been levied by the Library and will not be levied until December 2023 and, therefore, the 
levy is not yet measurable at April 30, 2023. 
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4. CAPITAL ASSETS 

 

 Capital asset activity for the year ended April 30, 2023 was as follows: 
 

 Balances   Balances 

 May 1 Increases Decreases April 30 

     

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES     

 Capital assets not being depreciated     

  Construction in progress $ - $ 267,744 $ - $ 267,744 

   Total capital assets not being depreciated   -   267,744   -   267,744 

     

 Capital assets being depreciated     

  Building improvements   1,049,126   11,527   -   1,060,653 

  Operating equipment   3,179,144   634,831   581,173   3,232,802 

  Office equipment   1,175,898   -   6,247   1,169,651 

   Total capital assets being depreciated   5,404,168   646,358   587,420   5,463,106 

     

 Less accumulated depreciation for     

  Building improvements   326,769   50,106   -   376,875 

  Operating equipment   1,233,553   635,826   581,173   1,288,206 

  Office equipment   668,726   72,052   6,247   734,531 

   Total accumulated depreciation   2,229,048   757,984   587,420   2,399,612 

     

   Total capital assets being depreciated, net   3,175,120   (111,626)   -   3,063,494 

     

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES      

  CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 3,175,120 $ 156,118 $ - $ 3,331,238 

 

 Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the governmental activities as 

follows: 
 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES  

 Culture and recreation $ 757,984 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

 The Library is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; illnesses of employees; 

and natural disasters. These risks are covered by commercial insurance purchased from 

independent third parties. Settled claims from these risks have not exceeded commercial 

insurance coverage for the past three fiscal years. 
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6. INDIVIDUAL FUND DISCLOSURES 

 

 Interfund transfers during the year were as follows: 

 

 

Fund 

 Transfers 

In 

Transfers 

Out 

    

Capital Projects  $  3,500,000 $  - 

General    -   3,500,000 

    

TOTAL  $  3,500,000 $  3,500,000 

 

 The General Fund transferred $3,500,000 to the Capital Projects Fund for future 

capital improvements. This transfer will not be repaid. 

 

7. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  

 

 a. Plan Description 

 

  In addition to providing the pension benefits described, the Library provides 

postemployment health care benefits (OPEB) for retired employees through a 

single-employer defined benefit plan. The benefits, benefit levels, employee 

contributions and any employer contributions are governed by the Library and can be 

amended by the Library through its personnel manual. The plan does not issue a 

separate report. The activity of the plan is reported in the Library’s governmental 

activities. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 

of GASB Statement No. 75. 

 

 b. Benefits Provided 

 

  The Library provides postemployment health care benefits to its retirees. To be 

eligible for benefits, an employee must qualify for retirement under the Library’s 

retirement plan or meet COBRA requirements. 

 

  All health care benefits are provided through the Library’s health insurance plan. The 

benefit levels are the same as those afforded to active employees. Benefits include 

general inpatient and outpatient medical services; mental, nervous and substance 

abuse care; vision care; dental care; and prescriptions. Eligibility in library sponsored 

health care plans is discontinued upon eligibility for federally sponsored health care 

benefits. Retirees pay the full premium to continue in the plan, however the premium 

is a blended premium, not an age adjusted premium, which creates an implicit 

benefit as defined by GASB Statement No. 75. 
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7. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued) 

 

 c. Total OPEB Liability 

 

  Based on the size of the Library, the number of active plan members, the lack of any 

retirees participating in the plan and comparison of actuarial valuations for similar 

entities with similar benefits, the Library’s total OPEB liability as of April 30, 2023 

is immaterial and, therefore, not recorded by the Library and no further disclosure is 

deemed necessary. 
 

8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

 

 The Library contributes, through the Village, to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

(IMRF), an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system. However, the 

Library’s participation in IMRF is equivalent to a cost sharing multiple-employer pension 

plan since only one actuarial valuation is performed for both the Village and the Library 

combined. All disclosures for an agent plan can be found in the Village’s annual 

comprehensive financial report. 

 

 a. Plan Description 

 

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

 

  Plan Administration 

 

  All employees hired in positions that meet or exceed the prescribed annual hourly 

standard must be enrolled in IMRF as participating members. 

 

  The plan is accounted for on the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting. Employer and employee contributions are recognized 

when earned in the year that the contributions are required, benefits and refunds are 

recognized as an expense and liability when due and payable. Investments are 

reported at fair value. 

 

  Benefits Provided 

 

  IMRF provides two tiers of pension benefits. Employees hired prior to January 1, 

2011 are eligible for Tier 1 benefits. For Tier 1 employees, pension benefits vest 

after eight years of service. Participating members who retire at age 55 (reduced 

benefits) or after age 60 (full benefits) with eight years of credited service are 

entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal 

to 1 2/3% of their final rate of earnings, for each year of credited service up to 15 

years, and 2% for each year thereafter. Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011 

are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 employees, pension benefits vest after ten 

years of service. 
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued) 

 

 a. Plan Description (Continued) 

 

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued) 

 

  Benefits Provided (Continued) 
 

  Participating members who retire at age 62 (reduced benefits) or after age 67 (full 

benefits) with ten years of credited service are entitled to an annual retirement 

benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1 2/3% of their final rate of 

earnings, for each year of credited service up to 15 years, and 2% for each year 

thereafter. IMRF also provides death and disability benefits. These benefit provisions 

and all other requirements are established by state statute. 

 

  Contributions 

 

  Participating members are required to contribute 4.50% of their annual salary to 

IMRF. The Village and the Library are required to contribute the remaining amounts 

necessary to fund IMRF as specified by statute. The employer contribution rate for 

the fiscal year ending April 30, 2023 was 9.73% of covered payroll.  

 

  Net Pension Liability 

 

  At April 30, 2023, the Library reported a liability of $1,247,115 for its proportionate 

share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of 

December 31, 2022, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension 

liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. At April 30, 2023, 

the Library’s proportion was 8.88% of the total contribution. 
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued) 

 

 a. Plan Description (Continued) 

 

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued) 

 

  Actuarial Assumptions 

 

  The Library’s net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2022 and the 

total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an 

actuarial valuation performed as of the same date using the following actuarial 

methods and assumptions.  

 

Actuarial valuation date December 31, 2022 

  

Actuarial cost method  Entry-age normal 

  

Assumptions  

 Inflation 2.25% 

  

 Salary increases 2.85% to 13.75% 

  

 Interest rate 7.25% 

  

 Cost of living adjustments 3.00% 

  

Asset valuation method  Fair value 

 

  For non-disabled retirees, the Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below-median income, 

General, Retiree, Male (adjusted 106%) and Female (adjusted 105%) tables, and 

future mortality improvements projected using scale MP-2020. For disabled retirees, 

the Pub-2010, Amount-Weighted, below-median income, General, Disabled Retiree, 

Male and Female (both unadjusted) tables, and future mortality improvements 

projected using scale MP-2020. For active members, the Pub-2010, Amount- 

Weighted, below-median income, General, Employee, Male and Female (both 

unadjusted) tables, and future mortality improvements projected using scale MP-

2020. 
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

 

 a. Plan Description (Continued) 

 

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued) 

 

  Discount Rate 

 

  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The 

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member 

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that the Library 

contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially 

determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the 

IMRF’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected 

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected 

rate of return on pension plan investments was used to determine the total pension 

liability. 

 

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

  Resources 

 

  For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Library recognized pension expense of 

$320,419. At April 30, 2023, the Library reported deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to IMRF from the following sources: 

 

 Deferred 

Outflows of 

Deferred 

Inflows of 

 Resources Resources 

   

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 64,792 $ 41,443 

Changes in assumption   -   26,184 

Net difference between projected and actual   

  earnings on pension plan investments   772,735   - 

Contributions subsequent to measurement date   54,031   - 

   

TOTAL $ 891,558 $ 67,627 
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8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

 

 a. Plan Description (Continued) 

 

  Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued) 

 

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of  

  Resources (Continued) 

 

  $54,031 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 

library contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a 

reduction of net pension liability in the reporting year ending April 30, 2024. Other 

amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to IMRF will be 

recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 

Year Ending   

April 30,   

   

2024  $ (18,271) 

2025    120,947 

2026    238,164 

2027    429,060 

2028    - 

Thereafter    - 

   

TOTAL  $ 769,900 

 

  Discount Rate Sensitivity 

 

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in 

the discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability (asset) of the 

Library calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Library’s net 

pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 

percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the 

current rate: 

 

  

1% Decrease 

Current  

Discount Rate 

 

1% Increase 

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%) 

    

Net pension liability  $ 2,500,577 $ 1,247,115 $ 243,914 
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9. LONG-TERM DEBT 

 

 The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended April 30, 

2023: 

 
 Balances 

May 1 

Issuances/ 

Increases 

 

Reductions 

Balances 

April 30 

Due Within 

One Year 

      

Compensated absences $ 163,239 $ 23,407 $ 24,486 $ 162,160 $ 24,324 

Net pension liability   -   1,247,115   -   1,247,115   - 

      

TOTAL $ 163,239 $ 1,270,522 $ 24,486 $ 1,409,275 $ 24,324 

 

 Compensated absences and the net pension liability are retired by the Library’s General 

Fund. 
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ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND 

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

Original Final

Budget Budget Actual

REVENUES 

Taxes

Property taxes 5,634,880$     5,634,880$     5,599,387$     

Replacement taxes 50,000            50,000            183,945          

Intergovernmental

Per capita grant 45,000            45,000            52,660            

Getting Addison back to work (again) -                  -                  198                 

Fines 6,500              6,500              6,116              

Fees 21,300            21,300            22,149            

Investment income (loss) 500                 500                 194,841          

Miscellaneous

Other 4,000              4,000              20,374            

Total revenues 5,762,180       5,762,180       6,079,670       

EXPENDITURES

Culture and recreation

Personnel 3,991,950       3,991,950       3,278,612       

Library books and materials 692,500          692,500          634,830          

General contractual services 148,700          148,700          132,209          

 Physical services 265,000          265,000          237,283          

Automation 211,000          211,000          183,317          

Professional services 57,200            57,200            28,187            

Programs and communications 138,400          138,400          104,653          

Other operating expenditures 204,575          204,575          145,772          

Grants 73,958            73,958            73,958            

Insurance 73,000            73,000            57,332            

Total expenditures 5,856,283       5,856,283       4,876,153       

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (94,103)           (94,103)           1,203,517       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers (out) -                  -                  (3,500,000)      

Total other financing sources (uses) -                  -                  (3,500,000)      

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (94,103)$         (94,103)$         (2,296,483)      

FUND BALANCE, MAY 1 5,774,103       

FUND BALANCE, APRIL 30 3,477,620$     

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Contractually required contribution 176,277$       181,921$       194,765$       186,972$       192,981$       211,501$       215,494$       187,663$       

Contributions in relation to the contractually

  required contribution 176,277         181,921         194,765         186,972         192,981         211,501         215,494         187,663         

CONTRIBUTION DEFICIENCY (Excess) -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Covered payroll 1,364,411$    1,380,687$    1,523,741$    1,552,447$    1,757,511$    1,763,926$    1,867,190$    1,928,025$    

Contributions as a percentage of 

  covered payroll 12.92% 13.18% 12.78% 12.04% 10.98% 11.99% 11.54% 9.73%

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The information presented was determined as part of the actuarial valuations as of December 31 each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in

which contributions are reported. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation presented is as follows: the actuarial cost method was entry-age normal; the

amortization method was level percent of pay, closed, and the amortization period was 21 years; the asset valuation method was at smoothed market value, projected salary

increases assumption of 2.85% to 13.75% compounded annually, and postretirement benefit increases of 3.00% compounded annually.

Ultimately, this schedule should present information for the last ten years. However, until ten years of information can be compiled, information will be presented for as many

years as is available.

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

Last Eight Fiscal Years

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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MEASUREMENT DATE DECEMBER 31, 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Employer's proportion of net pension liability 9.58% 9.58% 8.87% 8.88% 8.88% 8.88% 8.88% 8.88%

Employer's proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) 1,373,841$    1,418,335$    537,466$       1,585,038$    891,636$       281,624$       (781,692)$     1,247,115$    

Employer's covered payroll 1,335,315      1,417,040      1,468,199      1,571,347      1,623,359      1,698,277      1,714,754      1,805,567      

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability

  as a percentage of its covered payroll 102.89% 100.09% 36.61% 100.87% 54.93% 16.58% (45.59%) 69.07%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the

  total pension liability 82.87% 83.42% 93.41% 82.15% 90.53% 97.17% 107.57% 88.38%

Last Eight Fiscal Years

Ultimately, this schedule should present information for the last ten years. However, until ten years of information can be compiled, information will be presented for as many years as is

available.

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF THE LIBRARY'S PROPORTIONATE 

SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

ADDISON, ILLINOIS 

 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 

April 30, 2023 

 

 

 

BUDGETS 

 

The Library Board of Trustees has the authority to approve the budget for the General (Public 

Library) and Capital Projects Funds; the Village Board of Trustees passes the tax levy for the 

General Fund. 

 

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP. The budget is prepared for the General 

Fund and the Capital Projects Fund by function and activity, and includes information on the past 

year, current year estimates, and requested appropriations for the next fiscal year. The proposed 

budget is presented to the Library Board of Trustees for review. This governing body holds 

public meetings and may add to, subtract from, or change appropriations. The budget may be 

amended by the governing body. State statutes and local ordinances require that the budget be 

approved before the beginning of the fiscal year. 

 

Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level. During the year, 

no supplementary appropriations were necessary. 
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ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

(with prior year actual)

Original Final 2022

Budget Budget Actual Actual

PERSONNEL

Administrator and staff salaries 3,017,200$    3,017,200$    2,508,877$    2,381,765$    

Employee benefits 455,500         455,500         374,303         394,613         

Health insurance 515,000         515,000         391,683         423,983         

Employee assistance program 3,250             3,250             3,250             -                

Recruiting 1,000             1,000             499                -                

Total personnel 3,991,950      3,991,950      3,278,612      3,200,361      

LIBRARY BOOKS AND MATERIALS

Books - children 72,000           72,000           70,912           73,890           

Books - adult 161,000         161,000         158,328         157,140         

Periodicals 11,500           11,500           9,686             10,789           

Online databases 213,000         213,000         178,776         182,441         

E-Books 70,000           70,000           69,101           58,263           

Other expenditures 165,000         165,000         148,027         160,099         

Total library books and materials 692,500         692,500         634,830         642,622         

GENERAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Legal fees 12,000           12,000           4,441             11,938           

Collection agency fees 3,500             3,500             3,542             3,020             

Equipment rental and fees 4,000             4,000             3,278             1,148             

Accounting service fees 22,700           22,700           21,055           20,100           

Payroll service fees 48,500           48,500           53,027           42,864           

Audit service fees 8,000             8,000             7,685             7,745             

Contractual service fees 50,000           50,000           39,181           41,616           

Total general contractual services 148,700         148,700         132,209         128,431         

PHYSICAL SERVICES

Utilities and maintenance 100,500         100,500         97,862           99,808           

Telecommunications 17,500           17,500           11,895           13,409           

Maintenance and repair 147,000         147,000         127,526         119,669         

Total physical services 265,000         265,000         237,283         232,886         

AUTOMATION

System development 40,000           40,000           33,110           34,625           

Innovative millennium maintenance 80,000           80,000           79,041           72,252           

OCLS 16,000           16,000           15,588           14,989           

Software/licenses 75,000           75,000           55,578           51,468           

Total automation 211,000         211,000         183,317         173,334         

2023

(This schedue is continued on the following page.)
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ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (Continued)

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

(with prior year actual)

Original Final 2022

Budget Budget Actual Actual

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Organization memberships 10,000$         10,000$         7,575$           9,503$           

Programs and meetings 25,700           25,700           13,567           17,410           

Tuition reimbursement 6,500             6,500             1,773             -                

Travel 15,000           15,000           5,272             8,055             

Total professional development 57,200           57,200           28,187           34,968           

PROGRAMS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Programming 70,500           70,500           44,292           58,082           

PR/marketing 67,900           67,900           60,361           54,433           

Total programs and communications 138,400         138,400         104,653         112,515         

OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Supplies 102,175         102,175         80,860           78,235           

Hardware 50,000           50,000           40,426           44,163           

Furniture/equipment 15,000           15,000           -                10,000           

Reciprocal borrowing 1,000             1,000             624                915                

Recording for cable broadcast 4,800             4,800             4,000             3,200             

Friends of the library 20,000           20,000           13,048           3,319             

FUNshine committee 4,000             4,000             4,040             2,751             

Contingency 100                100                3                    -                

PLA digital literacy workshop incentive 7,000             7,000             2,421             -                

Gifts 500                500                350                400                

Total other operating expenditures 204,575         204,575         145,772         142,983         

GRANTS

Per capita grant 73,958           73,958           73,958           33,523           

Libraries lead with digital skills grant -                -                -                102                

Getting Addison back to work (again) -                -                -                8,406             

Total grants 73,958           73,958           73,958           42,031           

INSURANCE

Liability insurance 5,000             5,000             (883)              6,920             

Unemployment compensation 13,000           13,000           7,899             10,454           

Workers' compensation insurance 55,000           55,000           50,316           49,221           

Total insurance 73,000           73,000           57,332           66,595           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,856,283$    5,856,283$    4,876,153$    4,776,726$    

2023

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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Original Final 2022

Budget Budget Actual Actual

REVENUES 

Investment income (loss) -$                -$                35,110$          (6,892)$           

Total revenues -                  -                  35,110            (6,892)             

EXPENDITURES

Culture and recreation

Contractual services 5,018,500       5,018,500       286,244          217,103          

Capital outlay 250,000          250,000          -                  76,289            

Total expenditures 5,268,500       5,268,500       286,244          293,392          

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (5,268,500)      (5,268,500)      (251,134)         (300,284)         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in -                  -                  3,500,000       500,000          

Total other financing sources (uses) -                  -                  3,500,000       500,000          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (5,268,500)$    (5,268,500)$    3,248,866       199,716          

FUND BALANCE, MAY 1 12,547,228     12,347,512     

FUND BALANCE, APRIL 30 15,796,094$   12,547,228$   

2023

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

(with prior year actual)

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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Beginning Ending

Fund Balances Increases Decreases Balances

FICA (10,384)$         219,478$        186,640$        22,454$          

IMRF 198,382          60,966            187,663          71,685            

Unemployment compensation 8,302              3,592              -                  11,894            

Liability insurance (5,574)             55,547            50,316            (343)                

Audit 5,293              9,484              7,685              7,092              

Workers' compensation 29,183            2,710              7,899              23,994            

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 225,202$        351,777$        440,203$        136,776$        

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTIONS OF FUND BALANCE FOR SPECIAL LEVIES

April 30, 2023

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 



Tax Levy Year 2022 2021 2020 2019

ASSESSED VALUATION

 Rate* Amount Rate* Amount Rate* Amount Rate* Amount

TAX EXTENSIONS

General library 0.3798    5,444,772$   0.3863    5,281,763$   0.4102    5,239,776$   0.4102    5,192,057$   

IMRF 0.0161    230,808        0.0045    61,532          0.0080    23,550          0.0080    101,259        

Social Security tax 0.0053    75,980          0.0162    220,869        0.0100    202,788        0.0100    126,574        

Audit 0.0004    5,734            0.0007    9,544            0.0008    9,158            0.0008    10,126          

Unemployment insurance 0.0004    5,734            0.0002    2,727            0.0002    2,617            0.0002    2,531            

Workers' compensation insurance 0.0004    5,734            0.0002    2,727            0.0004    2,617            0.0004    5,063            

Liability insurance 0.0042    60,211          0.0041    55,899          0.0032    56,257          0.0032    40,504          

TOTAL TAX EXTENSIONS 0.4066 5,828,973$   0.4122 5,635,061$   0.4328 5,536,763$   0.4328 5,478,114$   

TOTAL COLLECTIONS -$              5,599,387$   5,520,543$   5,458,939$   

PERCENT COLLECTED 0.00% 99.37% 99.71% 99.65%

* Property tax rates are per $100 of assessed valuation.

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

PROPERTY TAX ASSESSED VALUATIONS, RATES, EXTENSIONS, AND COLLECTIONS

Last Ten Levy Years

1,363,387,488$              1,308,308,708$              1,267,426,126$              1,433,589,209$              
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2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Rate* Amount Rate* Amount Rate* Amount Rate* Amount Rate* Amount Rate* Amount

0.4054    4,838,530$   0.4199    4,789,575$   0.4509    4,759,948$   0.4684    4,591,846$   0.4514    4,300,419$   0.4312    4,141,377$   

0.0222    264,961        0.0229    261,208        0.0244    257,580        0.0261    255,865        0.0260    247,698        0.0258    247,791        

0.0087    103,836        0.0090    102,658        0.0096    101,343        0.0078    76,465          0.0160    152,430        0.0158    151,748        

0.0007    8,355            0.0007    7,985            0.0005    5,278            0.0003    980               0.0003    2,858            0.0003    2,881            

0.0002    2,387            0.0002    2,281            0.0004    4,223            0.0004    3,921            0.0005    4,763            0.0005    4,802            

0.0017    20,290          0.0025    28,516          0.0023    24,280          0.0021    20,587          0.0014    13,338          0.0013    12,486          

0.0021    25,064          0.0014    15,969          0.0001    1,056            0.0002    1,961            0.0032    30,486          0.0028    26,892          

0.441 5,263,423$   0.4566 5,208,192$   0.4882 5,153,708$   0.5053 4,951,625$   0.4988 4,751,992$   0.4777 4,587,977$   

5,242,664$   5,200,323$   5,143,872$   4,937,082$   4,713,494$   4,567,919$   

99.61% 99.85% 99.81% 99.71% 99.19% 99.56%

972,414,422$                 1,141,152,957$              1,061,279,248$              1,194,498,063$              984,832,704$                 955,289,150$                 

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
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September 2023 Financial Highlights General Fund

We have received 100% of our estimated revenue for 

the fiscal year including $2,235,743.97 this month.

At this point last year, we had received 94% of our 

estimated revenue for FY23. 

The general fund increased from $5.39 million to $7.26 

million from 9/1/2023 to 9/30/2023.

This is a result of $2.24m revenue coming in and $374k 

(general fund + asset replacement) expended.

$374,381.26 

$5.39 
million

$7.26 
million



September 2023 Financial Highlights

We have spent 37% of our estimated budget. 

31% has been spent out of the general fund. We are 

42% through the fiscal year.

We have budgeted to spend 83% of what is currently in 

the general fund.

At this point last year, we had spent 37% of our 

estimated budget for FY23, so we’re ahead of the 

previous year’s spending.

General Fund

staffing 37%

materials 41%

contracts 34%

physical services 32%

automation 21%

cont. ed. 32%

programs 35%

marketing 43%

other 46%

0% 100%

Year-to-date spending by budget group

























































 

 

 

 

Addison Public Library 

Payroll Distribution Summary 

 

 

Board Meeting  10/17/2023 

 

  Description     Amount 

  Payroll      $239,204.83 

 

  Approved by Board of Trustees 

 

  _________________________________ ______________________ 
  President     Date 
 
 
  _________________________________ ______________________ 
  Secretary     Date 



 
ADULT SERVICES – SEPTEMBER 2023 
SNAPSHOT 
September 2023 was the month of the intern in Adult Services!  
 
On September 5, Narze joined APL as a Social Services Intern. Narze is a bilingual dual MLIS/MSW student at 
Dominican University and will be with us for 500 hours over the school year. She will spend her time primarily in Adult 
and Teen services. In the short month she has been here, Narze has been a great addition to the team and we are 
excited to see all she will accomplish and the impact she will have on our community this year! 
 
Our second intern is Paul. Paul comes to us from Elmhurst University. AS Specialist Sara developed this partnership 
with Elmhurst University. Paul is leading our new Read & Write in Spanish course that began September 12. This 
course is designed to help students improve their basic reading and writing in Spanish, with the ultimate goal of being 
prepared to participate in COD's GED in Spanish course. Paul is a Junior at Elmhurst and is a Spanish and World 
Language Education Major, so he is a perfect fit for this program! 
 
Last but certainly not least, the week of September 18th, the LTA intern Sabeen joined AS for the week. She assisted 
with designing the word search for our solar eclipse kits, created a display, joined in on our English Reading Circle 
program and assisted Jodi with the Illinois Inventors program that was co-sponsored by the Addison Historical Society. 
Sabeen also got to make her ACTV debut, as they filmed the Illinois Inventors program!  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Success Stories 
One of our volunteers has been tutoring/mentoring the same four English learners for almost a year now and decided 
to try something new. The volunteer planned to get them all together and talk about some of their similar interests. 
Unfortunately, on the day of this get together the volunteer got sick and asked Ana to stop by to help get the 
conversation going. Ana did so, and quickly realized that they did not need her help. The English learners took the 
initiative and got the conversation going right away! At the end of it all, the English learners were planning casual 
outings, like going for long walks at nearby forest preserves and a possible bowling night. Our ELL programs have 
definitely helped people connect with other people and build friendships outside of the library as well as inside the 
library.   
 
A patron called looking for a two-part article from consecutive 1914 editions of Scientific American and Steve took on 
the hunt for the article. While it was not in any of our databases, Steve was able to find these articles online from 
Google Books!  
  
A family of three attended the “How to Use a Chromebook” programs. The adults learned a lot about using a 
Chromebook. A staff member at District 4 also attended and shared some specific educational apps that their child 
could use at home (in addition to playing games). The district employee and the student also talked about school and 
Chromebooks, making for a very positive experience for everyone!  

ESL Conversation Group playing 

lotería! 
Paul leading Read & Write in Spanish. A happy patron during our 

Envelope Journaling program! 



 

 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES – SEPTEMBER 2023 
SNAPSHOT 

Highlights from September: 

o Lincoln School 1st grade visited the library on Sept. 6. Staff 
provided a tour of all three floors as well as a craft activity 
and read aloud. 

o Julia planned and implemented the DIY Mini Furniture 
program on Sept. 28 for grades K-5. Participants created 
designs on Canva as well as a miniature chest of drawers that 
was placed in a shoebox house. 

o COD practicum student Sabeen worked with the CS 
department during the week of Sept. 11. She reviewed titles 
for the jEASY ME ESTEEM diversity audit, created a book 
display, and observed two story times.  

PROJECTS 

o Celebrations for Hispanic Heritage Month kicked off with the 
following programs: 

o Louise held a session of Bilingual Stories & Crafts on 
Sept. 9. We read El Cucuy también tiene miedo and Yo 
quiero mi sombrero and did a color-mixing craft. 

o Alejandra created a passive craft to celebrate that 
incorporated designs inspired by the Kuna, an 
Indigenous people from Panama. 

o Betsi planned and implemented the Sept. 18 session of 
Manos a la obra for Teen Services.  

o Paletas!: We passed out paletas (frozen treats 
originally created in Tocumbo, Michoacan [Mexico]) donated by Mi Dulce Michoacana on Sept. 
30. Betsi created a fact sheet and booklist for the event, as well as coloring pages featuring 
paletas. 

STATISTICS 

Continuing Education: 6.58 hours total 

Programs: 23 live programs; 465 total participants (includes onsite & offsite programs)  

Passive Programs: 5 passive programs; 292 participants | Appointments: 11 

Reference Questions: 158 | Scan/Fax Questions: 70| Directional Questions: 79 | Teacher Resource Room: 4 

Book Displays: Hispanic Heritage Month (Opto), National Sewing Month, If You Like … New Kid, Artists, Art & 
Artwork, Celebrate Grandparents (display created by COD practicum student). 



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT – SEPTEMBER 2023 
SNAPSHOT 

• ILA Photo of the Month! We are excited to announce that we were selected as ILA’s 

Member Photo of the Month for September! Samantha submitted a photo of a group 

of teens that enthusiastically visited her office during an after-school library tour and 

wanted to hold up our “we love our library!” signs from Library Card Sign Up Month.  

• Threats of Violence: September flew by, largely because of our traumatic week of 

two bomb threats here at the library. After the bomb threats and subsequently 

learning more about the threats in our area and across the country, Samantha and 

Gaby have begun putting together a crisis/emergency communication plan to make 

communicating emergency situations to our community more streamlined. 

• Ahead of the National Friends of the Library Week in October (10/15-10/21), Patti 

submitted a proclamation to recognize the efforts of the Friends of the Library. The 

proclamation is scheduled for the Oct. 16 Village of Addison board meeting. 

• Kate stepped up to facilitate the weekly Teen Loteria program & incorporated 

different themes to highlight Hispanic heritage. 

• COD Practicum student Sabeen created a blog post, prepared prize wheel questions 

& helped pack for the Club Fitness Pop-Up Library. 

• Community Events: Gaby served as a judge in the first round of the Addison Great 

Shake, a competition where the Indian Trail students put their soft-skills to use. Matt & 

Courtney (Teen Services) connected with 100+ students at the ATHS Career Fair.  

Professional Development: 

o Gaby and Lesley (Adult Services) worked together to lead staff training on how 

to use comment cards to gather feedback from the community. 

o Community Engagement went to the Bookmobile and Library Outreach 

Networking Group (B’LONG) Mini Conference at Gail Borden Public Library, 

where they attended sessions and explored the bookmobiles used by nearby 

libraries. 

PROJECTS 

Marketing Projects 

• Promotional Opportunities As part of the LCSUM marketing campaign, Samantha 

set up paid advertisements on Facebook & Spotify. 

• SWAN is Coming! As SWAN inches closer and closer, Samantha worked on a full-

page in the November/December issue of the upcoming newsletter to go over what 

to expect from the SWAN migration, what actions patrons need to take prior to the 

migration, some commonly used terminology, and highlighting area libraries that are 

also a part of the SWAN consortium. Samantha and Gaby also worked on putting 

together a SWAN “landing page” for our website that will be a hub for all relevant 

and important SWAN updates as we approach the “go-live” date this November. 

STATISTICS 

• The CE department participated in 4 outreach events & connected with 135 

community members! 

• Number of New Job Toolkits distributed: 38 || 20 one-on-one appointments with 

Job Seekers & Business Owners || Business Library Accounts: No new business 

library accounts.  

From top: Photo of teens featured as 

ILA’s Photo of the Month; Matt & 

Gaby comparing vehicles at the mini-

conference; Staff enjoying the therapy 

dogs; Prize options for getting a new 

library card in Sept.; Matt & Courtney 

at the ATHS Career Fair. 



 

 
GUEST SERVICES – SEPTEMBER 2023 
SNAPSHOT 

Ana started as a part-time Guest Services Clerk. 

Eva (7 years) and Socorro (1 year) celebrated APL anniversaries. 

Kathy attended Level Up Your Facilitation Skills for Better Meetings training at Fountaindale Public Library District, 

presented by RAILS. 

All but one person attended the monthly meet-up in person and the last person attended virtually. 

In getting ready for Indian Trail Junior High School sixth grade students to visit, Guest Services processed 87 Teen Limited 

Access cards from 139 applications. This is about 2/3 of the students in sixth grade.  

STATISTICS 

There were 6 curbside pick-ups in September. 

3 items were found from the 10-Day Overdue List that was on shelf but still checked out to the patrons.  

The graph below shows checkouts and renewals done by the Guest Services staff.  
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IT SERVICES – September 2023    

SNAPSHOT 

September is National Sewing Month. The Creative Services Coordinator: 

• Hosted a class on Sewing Basics: Produce Bag. 

• Hosted 8 one-on-one appointments for the sewing machine. 

• Offered a basic sewing project on a Teen Maker Monday, with 4 teens 
learning to gain practical crafting skills. 
 

 

 

PROJECTS 

In addition to helping patrons meet their technological needs at the Tech Help Desk, IT Services Clerks: 

• Assisted the Creative Services Coordinator in 3D-printing 6 "ballot boxes" for collecting shout-out shapes. 

• Monitored and replaced toner cartridges for all printers/copiers, which was a big help to the Head of IT 
Services. 
 

The Creative Services Coordinator: 

• Designed a “ballot box” for collecting shout-out shapes from staff members. 

• Performed training with three IT Services Clerks on Cricut/Silhouette vinyl cutters and sewing machines. 

• Is finishing on a training curriculum for IT Clerks related to the Creative and Sound Studios. 
 

The Head of IT Services: 

• Prepared laptops for staff to take SWAN training. 

• Installed SWAN Workflows on staff desktops and laptops. 

• Learned from the Village of Addison about the cybersecurity incident that happened in June/July and 
how we can try preventing it from happening. 

• Worked with our network consultant on strengthening network security. 

• Created technology accounts for 3 new employees with the Creative Services Coordinator. 

• Assessed Internet bandwidth for staff and patron networks at various times during the day. 

• Continued to interview candidates for the IT System Administrator position. 
 

STATISTICS 

The Creative Services Coordinator: 

• Had a highly successful Teen Maker Monday, with 18 teens decorating water bottles and several more 
coming into the Creative Studio to ask questions. 

• Offered 15 one-on-one appointments in September, compared to less than a dozen in June and July. 

• Hosted a class on Digital Converting: Vinyl-to-MP3. Unfortunately, this was the second Digital Converting 
class in a row to have 0 attendance. This prompted us to pause them for the rest of the year and re-think 
them for 2024. 
 

COMMITTEE WORK & CONTINUING EDUCATION 

• The Creative Services Coordinator served on the Privacy Audit and EDISJ committees. 

• The Head of IT Services served on the Privacy Audit and Staff Shout-out committees. 

• Several IT staff members attended Patron Experience training: T is for Thank You. 



 

 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT – SEPTEMBER 2023 
SNAPSHOT 

Welcome to Johnny who joined us last month as our new Library Aide!  

A lot of weeding was done this past month. Thanks to everyone who helped with this! 

Karen worked on displays for Banned Books Week, World Mental Health Day, Black Poetry Day, Fall Colors, and 

Scary Books. 

Jenny attended the annual SirsiDynix Library Users of Illinois (SLUI) meeting at St. Charles Public Library. The meeting 

talked about new developments SirsiDynix is working on. 

The ILS team continues to work on data testing as we get closer to the migration date to SWAN. Staff training will 

start in October.  

PROJECTS 

Jenny and Steven attended meetings with our vendors to discuss changes that need to happen due to the migration 

and set up EDI ordering (how we receive our order records) once we go live. We discussed changes that will be made 

to our funds, location codes, and item types. 

Diana met with Sue about signage in the jSpanish Easy collection. 

Sue created browse categories for Hispanic Heritage Month. 

Marilyn is wrapping up things with Find More Illinois as we will no longer be using it. 

STATISTICS 

MM Staff completed 14.75 hours of CE. 

MM staff withdrew 2,584 items.  

APL patrons borrowed 126 items from other 
libraries through interlibrary loan. 

• Average time patron had to wait for 
item to arrive through OCLC: 6.24 

days. 

• Average time patron had to wait for 
item to arrive through Find More Illinois: 
7.8 days. 

APL sent 65 items to other libraries through 

interlibrary loan. 
 

 



 

 
TEEN SERVICES – SEPTEMBER 2023 
SNAPSHOT 

This month we gave out 1,031 snacks on 17 school days or an average of 60 snacks a day.  
 
A long-time teen patron shared their poetry with Rachel. This teen is extremely shy and we were so excited they felt 
comfortable showing us their creative work. Rachel explained that the work reminded her of the Romantic poets, explained 
who they were, and gave the patron a few books from our collection. Later they brought a Norton Anthology of Literature 
(several thousand pages of poetry and prose) to the teen desk and told Rachel they were reading some Walt Whitman. 
Ever since, we have all continued asking the patron if we can read their new works and inviting them to participate in an 
upcoming Open Mic.  
 

Rachel started a new program called LEGO at Nite. We wanted to expand 
on our summer LEGO camp, where we see kids learning focus, attention to 
detail, and teamwork skills. We are excited by the enthusiastic response 
after our first two events. A teen that only ever plays computer games at 
the library and cannot usually be convinced to take a break even for 
candy, jumped off the computer to join in. Another teen was so excited 
about one of the builds that they recruited friends to help and ended up 
checking out one of the library’s LEGO kits to take home.  
 
Although our survey responses from Summer Reading are consistently 
positive, we don’t always get the chance to follow up with participants and 
see the impact. But this month, a teen came in looking for a special edition 
of the manga we gave out for summer reading. She told us she had already 
read the other 18 volumes in the series. Elizabeth mentioned that we chose 
it for summer reading and the teen got a big smile on her face and said, “I 
know! That’s how I found out about it. I loved it!”  

 
One of our Freshman patrons is having trouble adjusting to high school 
expectations, particularly turning in homework and projects on time. They 
told us that because they know it’s hard for them to concentrate and stay on 
task, they’ve decided to come directly to the library after school. One day, 
they needed help with a big project that was due at the end of the week. It 

was too large for them to wrap their head around, so Courtney broke the project up into simple steps and they worked on 
each step throughout the night. The student completed the project by the end of the night and was so proud to not only get 
it in on time, but turn it in early. As they packed up, they said, "Courtney, you really helped me. You don't know how much 
you helped me."   
 
 

 



September 2023 Library Usage Report

88 1-on-1 appointments

1888 computer logins

906 wifi sessions

61 large meeting room bookings

529 study room bookings

59 Creative Studio bookings

3 Sound Studio bookings

Library Cards

Library Visits

210 new library cards this month.
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Programs & Outreach

17696 total checkouts this month.
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From: Patti Gebala
To: Mary Medjo Me Zengue
Cc: Gaby Tafolla; Brooke Sievers; Donna Quick
Subject: FOL Meeting: September 20, 2023
Date: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 6:40:55 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Mary,
 
The following are notes on this afternoon’s meeting held in the Adults Programming Room @ 4:15
PM:
 

o   With five members present, quorum achieved.
o   The official treasurer’s report as of August, 2023 balance on hand: $12,276.49, additional data

unavailable due to a treasurer's computer issue, no funding requests were received.
o   Membership Committee Report:  Total members paid is 20.  
o It was shared that October 15-21,2023 is National Friends of Libraries Week and APL's will be

acknowledged at the Village Board Meeting with a proclamation by Mayor Veenstra, all
members are invited to attend.

o   The SCARCE display on the second floor was highlighted and it was suggested that The Friends
try holding out books they can't sell from the donation bin for SCARCE instead for better
utilization. 

o   The Friends would like to sponsor a free book giveaway for Halloween ("Treats no Tricks") in
the lobby of the library, Thursday and Friday October 26-27th.

o The Friends were reminded to pick up their "We Love Our Library" yard signs to help
celebrate National Library Card Month & to attend tomorrow's "Illinois Inventors by Terry
Lynch" at the library.

o   The meeting adjourned at 5:30PM, next meeting of The Friends is Wednesday, November 15,
2023 at 4PM.

 
Patti Gebala | Community Engagement 
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General Fund FY23 Appropriation Prior Year Extension Proposed Levy
(2.75% increase)

A.  Staff: 3,606,171.00$  
1.  Staff salaries and wages 3,750,000.00$                         
2. FICA Fund 285,000.00$                            75,980.23$                285,000.00$     
3. IMRF Fund 300,000.00$                            230,807.86$              300,000.00$     
4.  Health Insurance 575,000.00$                           
5.  Recruiting 2,500.00$                                
6. Employee Assistance Program 6,000.00$                                

B.  Materials: 685,000.00$     
1.  Books 300,000.00$                           
2.  Magazines/Newspapers/Online Services 375,000.00$                           
3.  A/V Materials 135,000.00$                           

C.  Contractual Services:
1.  Legal Fees 25,000.00$                              145,000.00$     
2.  Collection Agency 6,500.00$                                
3.  Equipment Rental 15,000.00$                              
4.  Accounting 30,000.00$                              
5.  Audit 10,500.00$                              5,734.36$                  7,100.00$         
6.  Payroll Services 60,000.00$                              
8.  Contractual Service Fees 75,000.00$                              

D.  Physical Services: 225,000.00$     
1.  Utilities 40,000.00$                              
2.  Services 120,000.00$                           
3.  Telecommunications 30,000.00$                              
4.  Maintenance/Repair--Building 210,000.00$                           

E.  Automation: 265,000.00$     
1.  System Development 60,000.00$                              
2. ILS Maintenance 165,000.00$                           
3.  OCLC 16,000.00$                              
4.  Software/Licenses 100,000.00$                           

F.  Professional Development: 60,000.00$       
1. Organizational Memberships/Staff 16,000.00$                              
2. Programs/Meetings/Staff 45,000.00$                              
3. In-State Travel/Staff 10,000.00$                              
4. Out-of-state Travel/Staff 30,000.00$                              
5. Tuition Reimbursement 12,000.00$                              
6. Organization Memberships/Board 5,500.00$                                
7. Programs/Meetings/Board 2,500.00$                                
8.Travel/Board 2,000.00$                                
9.Contingency/Board Gifts 1,000.00$                                

G.  Programs/Communications: 142,000.00$     
1.  Programming 88,000.00$                              
2.  PR/Marketing 88,000.00$                              

H.  Other Operating Expenses: 200,000.00$     
1.  Supplies 138,000.00$                           
2.  Hardware 75,000.00$                              
3.  Furniture/Equipment 20,000.00$                              
4.  Reciprocal borrowing 2,000.00$                                
5.  Recording for Cable Broadcast 6,000.00$                                
6. Friends of the Library 25,000.00$                              
7. Contingency 5,000.00$                                
7. Donations 20,000.00$                              

I.  Grant Expenses
1.  Per Capita Grant 100,000.00$                           
2. Other Grants 200,000.00$                           

J. Capital Improvement
1. Transfer to Capital Improvement 1,500,000.00$                         

K. Insurance Expenses:
1. Liability Insurance 80,000.00$                              60,210.75$                61,000.00$       
2. Unemployment Compensation 8,500.00$                                5,734.36$                  4,000.00$         
3. Worker's Comensation Insurance 20,000.00$                              5,734.36$                  4,000.00$         

L. Capital Improvement
1. Asset Replacement 2,000,000.00$                         
2. Renovation Project 15,000,000.00$                       

M. Aggregate Refunds 35,839.73$                

General Fund TOTAL 8,487,000.00$                         5,408,932.09$           5,328,171.00$  
Special Levies TOTAL 704,000.00$                            420,041.65$              661,100.00$     
Capital Improvement TOTAL 17,000,000.00$                       
GRAND TOTAL 26,191,000.00$                       5,828,973.74$           5,989,271.00$  

Proposed APL Tax Levy (to be collected in 2024) 



 
October 2023 

2024 LIBRARY CLOSURES 
 

 

New Year’s Day:  Monday January 1 

Staff Development Day: Friday February 23 

Easter:    Sunday March 31 

Day before Memorial Day: Sunday May 26 

Memorial Day:   Monday May 27 

Independence Day:  Thursday July 4 

Staff Development Day: Friday August 2 

Day before Labor Day: Sunday September 1 

Labor Day:   Monday September 2 

Day before Thanksgiving: Wednesday November 27 (5-9 PM) 

Thanksgiving:   Thursday November 28 

Christmas Eve:   Tuesday December 24 

Christmas Day:   Wednesday December 25 

New Year’s Eve:  Tuesday December 31 

 

All dates listed except the two highlighted ones are closures already reflected in library policies.  
The Library budgets for two staff development days per year and by tradition these have been 
held in February and August because these months tend to me among least busiest of the year, 
therefore minimizing the impact on the public.  



 
 

October 2023 
SERVING OUR PUBLIC 4.0 – CHAPTERS 10-13 

  

 

Chapter 10 - Programming 
 
 Library programs should strive to be free of charge.  
 Library programs are located in a physically accessible location. Provisions are made, as 

needed, to enable people with disabilities to participate in the program. The availability 
of these provisions is noted with other information about the program.  

 The library considers community demographics, special populations, and the availability of 
programming from other social, cultural, and recreational organizations in the community 
when planning and evaluating programs. – We strive to provide a wide variety of 
programs to appeal to the many different demographics of our community. We also strive 
to not compete with or duplicate the efforts of the Park District and other agencies.  

 The library presents educational, cultural, and recreational programs that reflect 
community needs and interests. Community members should be encouraged to offer 
suggestions.  

 Programming is designed to address the diversity within the community, to increase the 
awareness and use of library resources and services, and to attract new users.  

 The library provides outreach programs to targeted populations who cannot visit the 
library.   

 The library’s programming seeks to serve groups such as children, parents, young adults, 
adults, seniors, and special constituents relevant to the area’s demographics.  

 The library provides programs that will instruct their community on how to use the library. 
This will include training sessions or one-on-one instruction on the library’s online databases 
and the library’s online catalog. The library will also provide tours and make sure the 
community is comfortable with using the library.  

 Libraries are encouraged to partner with other organizations to offer programs. – Staff 
from all departments who provide programs and outreach have worked to partner with 
community organizations, including other area libraries, our local school districts,  the 
YWCA, Addison Partners for Play, Learning, & Education (APPLE); College of DuPage, the 
Addison Park District, Addison Township, the Addison Chamber of Commerce, the DuPage 
Children’s Museum, the DuPage County Health Department, the Addison Historical 
Commission, COD, etc. We value these partnerships and will continue to strive to identify 
more community partners we can collaborate with.  

 

Chapter 11 – Youth/Young Adult Services Standards Checklist  
 All basic youth services are available when the library is open.  
 The library provides staff trained in serving youth.  
 The library has policies towards serving youth which it reviews at least every two years.   



 The library actively promotes respect for diversity and creates an inclusive, welcoming, and 
respectful library atmosphere for all patrons.  

 The library provides staff trained in assisting youth with disabilities, language, and 
literacy barriers.  

 The library provides staff trained to assist youth with adaptive equipment and software as 
needed to for accessibility of resources.  

 The library strives to eliminate barriers to provision of services & information access to youth & 
families, including examining content restrictions, library card signup, and Internet policies.  

 The library regularly, and at least annually, evaluates its services for youth with regard 
to popularity, effectiveness, accuracy, timeliness, and patron ease. The library seeks input from 
staff serving youth – as well as the community – regarding these services.  

 The library provides programming for youth which is developmentally appropriate and meets 
the needs of the community.   

 The library’s programming is designed to reflect the needs and interests of youth in the 
community.  

 Library programs are provided free of charge or on a cost-recovery basis.  
 The library makes provisions that enable persons with disabilities to attend programming 

and lists these provisions with other programming information.  
 The library considers community demographics, special populations, and the availability of 

resources from social, cultural, and recreational organizations in the community when planning 
and evaluating library services for youth.  

 The library strives to partner with youth-facing organizations in the community.  
 The library provides youth with research and information literacy instruction through tours, 

training sessions, and one-on-one interactions.  
 The library has staff who have knowledge of popular authors, titles, and resources to provide 

these services.  
 Youth staff have access to a telephone and computer to receive and respond to requests for 

information and to contact other agencies. - The teen service desk does not have a phone; this 
was something that was to be addressed as part of the building project. Phones are available 
at the 2nd floor Adult Services and IT Service desks. The TS staff do have office/workroom 
phones.  

 Youth staff responsible for collection management have access to review journals and tools 
specifically targeting youth materials. - Collection management is centralized at APL and the 
staff responsible for youth collection management have access to these tools.  

 

Chapter 12 - Technology 
 Based on local technology planning, the library ensures adequate technological access 

and maintains appropriate hardware/software that effectively accommodates both 
library operations and patron need. 

 The library has:  
o a telephone, with a listing in the phone book; 
o a telephone voice mail and/or answering machine; 
o a fax and/or scanner; 
o a photocopier; 
o effective Internet access with sufficient capacity to meet the needs of both the staff 

and the public; 
o library and/or departmental email accounts for patron communication with the 

library (the library email account is reviewed and responded to during library 
hours); 



o an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant library website that is updated 
at least monthly;   

o up-to-date computers for staff and public access with sufficient capacity to meet 
needs; 

o up-to-date printers for staff and public access with sufficient capacity to meet 
needs; 

o up-to-date antivirus and Internet security software protection installed on every 
library computer; 

o up-to-date Internet browsers, web applications, and plug-ins; 
o a valid email address, accessible via the library’s website, for the library 

administrator; and 
o a website that includes basic library information such as hours, location, contact, 

official name of library, and content required by the Open Meetings Act. 
o The library provides a sufficient number of patron-accessible workstations/devices 

on a per capita basis. 
 The wait time for patron workstations does not exceed 15 to 30 minutes. 
 The library annually evaluates and, if necessary, updates its Internet connectivity options 

for service impact and cost-effectiveness. 
 The library provides 24/7 remote access to library services and resources through: 

o a web-accessible library catalog; 
o an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant library website that is updated 

at least monthly;  
o appropriate regional, state, national, and international bibliographic databases; 
o other authenticated electronic resources that are available for direct patron use; 

and 
o virtual reference service, and/or text messaging services, and/or a library email 

account. 
 The library staff must be: 

o computer literate; 
o trained to use and assist patrons in the use of electronic resources and materials; 

and 
o accessible via email and/or through messaging services. We temporarily 

suspended our chat messaging service following the swatting messages/bomb 
threats in September.  

 The library provides or partners with other community agencies to offer its patrons 
instruction (workshops, classes) in the use of computers, email, productivity software, and 
the Internet. 

 The library provides web links and access to regional and/or statewide initiatives 
including: 

o regional library system consortial web-based catalogs;  (like SWAN!) 
o the CARLI academic library catalog (I-Share)  
o Illinois State Library-sponsored databases/e-resources;  
o other electronic collections as available; and 
o virtual reference service. 

 As an equal partner in resource sharing, the library inputs and makes its collection 
holdings accessible for resource sharing within a regional, statewide, national, and/or 
international database.  

 The library has a board-adopted Internet acceptable use policy. 
 The Internet acceptable use policy is reviewed annually. 



 The library budgets for ongoing technology needs including but not limited to: hardware 
and software purchases, upgrades, ongoing maintenance, services, and connectivity. 

 The library maintains, troubleshoots, repairs, and replaces computer hardware and 
software. This ongoing maintenance is handled by trained library staff and/or via a 
contractual service agreement with an appropriate service provider. 

 The library develops and updates, at regular intervals, a long-range/strategic plan for its 
future technology needs. The plan is based on community needs and priorities. 

 The library continuously strives to improve its technological services, resources, and access. 
An ongoing planning cycle includes a needs assessment that examines current and 
emerging technologies and service enhancements including but not limited to: 

o wireless access (Wi-Fi); 
o Internet connectivity upgrades sufficient for patron and staff use; 
o networking (local area vs. wide area); 
o library Intranet; 
o an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant library website that is updated 

at least monthly, highlights library services and programs, includes hyperlinks, is 
mobile compatible, and is interactive;   

o patron self-checkout functionality; 
o new technologies/potential services; for example, social networking, makerspace, 

and mobile apps; 
o current and functional meeting room technology;  
o adaptive technologies that accommodate service needs for persons with 

disabilities and special populations, including but not limited to: accessible 
computer hardware, deaf interpreters, language translators, open captioning; and 

o ongoing staff continuing education/training related to all aspects of technological 
services. 

 The library protects the integrity, safety, and security of its technological environment. 
 The library’s automated catalog and its components comply with current state, national, 

and international standards. 
 The library is aware of E-rate discounts (telecommunications/connectivity services and/or 

Internet access) as available through the Schools and Libraries Program of the Universal 
Service Fund, administered by the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) 
under the direction of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). 
 

Chapter 13 - Marketing, Promotion, and Collaboration Checklist 
 

 The library has a communications plan that supports the library’s long-range/strategic plan.  
 The library staff and trustees participate in two or more cooperative activities with other 

community organizations.  
 The library’s services and programs are promoted in the community. Check the applicable 

publicity methods.  
o flyers 
o brochures 
o website 
o newsletter – We have our own newsletter and a page in the Village’s newsletter. 
o posters 
o banners  
o displays 



o podcasting We have not done much with podcasting, although we have had staff join 
Addison District 4’s podcast as guests.  

o presentations 
o speeches 
o billboards We have not utilized billboards as a promotional device. 
o other 

 The library maintains at least one social media account.  
 The library invites local, state, and federal officials to visit the library. We don’t do this on a 

regular basis, but we have hosted satellite office hours for our local State Representatives and 
have invited several of our elected officials to be guest story time readers at the Library.  

 The library’s website is updated at least monthly. 
 The board, administration, and staff conduct an annual library walk-through.   
 The board, administration, and appropriate staff visit other libraries. Staff have made a lot of 

library visits over the last year in order to gather ideas for the upcoming renovation and to 
participate in various networking groups and training opportunities.  We’ve been visiting new and 
recently renovated libraries including Brookfield, Geneva, St. Charles, Indian Trails (in Wheeling), 
Prospect Heights, Northbrook, Schaumburg, and Skokie among others. I encourage board members 
to visit other libraries when they have the chance too and share anything interesting you see or 
learn about! 

 The budget includes funds for public relations and marketing activities. 
 The library’s promotional methods and services are ADA compliant.   
 A designated staff member coordinates the library’s marketing efforts.  
 The library’s staff receives customer service and marketing training.  
 The library’s orientation for staff and trustees includes the library’s public relations, customer 

service philosophy, library history, funding sources, and long-range/strategic plan.   
 The library surveys patrons and the community to judge awareness of the library’s programs and 

services. 
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